STREET DEDICATION CEREMONY

NAMING MEDGAR EVERS LANE





THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Saturday, June 6, 1992 12:30 p.m.

Corner of Crown Street & Bedford Avenue

LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 1991

No. 45

Introduced by Council Member Pinkett; also Council Members Castaneira-Colon, Williams and Wooten.

A LOCAL LAW

In relation to a street name, Crown Street-Medgar Evers Lane, Borough of Brooklyn. Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section one. The following street name is hereby deslynated as here-after indicated.

New name	Present name	1.imits
Crown Street-	Crown Street	from Franklin Avenue
Medgar Evers		to Nostrand Avenue
Lane		

Section 2. This local law shall take effect immediately,

THU CHY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, S.S.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on June 20, 1991, and approved by the Mayor on July 8, 1991. CARLOS CUEVAS, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council

CERTIFICATION FURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE LAW § 27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law § 27, 1 hereby certify that the enclosed local law (Local Law 45 of 1991, Council Int. 717) contains the correct text and:

Received the following vote at the meeting of the New York City Council on June 20, 1991: 34 for, 0 against.

Was approved by the Mayor on July 8, 1991.

Was returned to the City Clerk on July 9, 1991.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDI.ANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel

PROGRAM

Invocation Rev. James Green, Pastor Universal Baptist Church, Brooklyn

National Anthem

Opening Remarks and Reading of Local Law 45 Ms. Marceline Watler, President Medgar Evers College Alumni Association

> Remarks Dr. Edison O. Jackson, President Medgar Evers College

Mr. John Flateau, Chief of Staff for The Honorable David N. Dinkins Mayor, City of New York

Mrs. Myrlie Evers

Closing Remarks Honorable Mary Pinkett

Benediction Bishop Hilton White Medgar Evers College Chaplain

*Unveiling of Street Sign at Corner of Crown Street & Bedford Avenue With Double Naming of "Bedford Avenue/Medgar Evers Lane